

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE;
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE; ROBERT
FLYING HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX
TRIBE,

Plaintiffs,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Intervenor Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Intervenor Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01534-JEB

**OPPOSITION OF DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC TO STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S
AND CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE'S MOTIONS TO AMEND COMPLAINTS**

Kimberley Caine
William J. Leone
Robert D. Comer
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001-4501
(202) 662-0200

William S. Scherman
David Debold
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
wscherman@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Dakota Access, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Addition of Cheyenne River’s and Standing Rock’s Untimely Claims Would Unduly Prejudice Dakota Access	7
II. The Tribes’ Religious-Liberty Claims Are Untimely And Futile.....	7
III. Standing Rock’s Challenges To The FONSI Are Untimely And Futile.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Butler v. White,
67 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014).....7

Djourabchi v. Self,
240 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2006).....7

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....6

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....6

Regulations

82 Fed. Reg. 5,543 (Jan. 18, 2017).....5
